## VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS RESOLUTION 2021-53

## APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A DUMP TRUCK

WHEREAS, Council approved appropriations by Ordinance 2020-37 on December 21, 2020, after discussion of capital expenditures planned for various equipment and vehicles; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Village Code Section 206.01, the Village Manager is the Village's purchasing agent, and for any expenditure with a probable cost exceeding \$30,000, while no contract for more than \$30,000.00 shall be entered unless Council has formally authorized and directed the Village Manager to do so;

## NOW THEREFORE, COUNCIL FOR THE VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS, OHIO, HEREBY RESOLVES THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Village Manager is authorized to participate in state contracts which the Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing has entered into and the Office of Cooperative Purchasing has distributed for the purchase of supplies, services, equipment and materials pursuant to O.R.C. 125.04 and directly pay any vendor under any such state contract in which the Village participates as an alternative to formal bidding.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Village Manager is authorized to purchase a 2022 Kenworth Senson, Model #DB-10-SS Stainless Steel Dump Body Truck for the public works fleet from vendor Kalida Truck Equipment, Inc. or another suitable vendor for an approximate anticipated amount of \$160,264.

Signed: Brian Housh, Pre	esident of Council			
Passed: 11-1-2021				
Attest: Judy Kintner, Clerk of Co	ouncil			
ROLL CALL:				
Brian Housh_Y_	Marianne MacQueen	Y_	Kevin Stokes_	_Y
Lisa Kreeger Y Laura Curliss			Y	